

Nos. 10-2100/2145

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

Julea Ward

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

Roy Wilbanks et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan  
No. 09-11237 (Honorable George Caram Steeh)

---

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Americans United for  
Separation of Church and State in Support of Appellees**

---

Ayesha N. Khan  
Gregory M. Lipper  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION  
OF CHURCH AND STATE  
1301 K Street, NW  
Suite 850, East Tower  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-3234 (phone)  
(202) 466-2587 (fax)  
khan@au.org | lipper@au.org

February 11, 2011

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 10-2100/2145

Case Name: Ward v. Wilbanks

Name of counsel: Gregory M. Lipper

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Americans United for Separation of Church and State  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Preliminary Statement ..... 2

Argument..... 9

I. The University’s Application of Professional Standards to Plaintiff’s Clinical Counseling Did Not Violate the Free Speech Clause..... 9

    A. Plaintiff’s Counseling of University Patients Is Not Expressive Activity Subject to First Amendment Constraints..... 11

    B. Even if Plaintiff’s Counseling Methods Are Expressive Activity, the University May Regulate Them In a Manner Consistent With its Legitimate Pedagogical Goals. .... 15

II. The University’s Application of Professional Standards to Plaintiff’s Clinical Counseling Did Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause..... 24

    A. Plaintiff Was Subject to a Neutral, Generally-Applicable Curriculum. .... 25

    B. Even if the University Were Shown to Have a System of Individualized Exemptions, the University’s Refusal To Grant Plaintiff’s Requested Exemption Was Justified by Compelling Interests. .... 29

Conclusion..... 34

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc. v. Deweese*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2011 WL 309657 (6th Cir. Feb. 2, 2011)..... 2

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*,  
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 16, 20

*Borden v. School District of the Township of East Brunswick*,  
523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 2

*Bruff v. North Mississippi Health Services, Inc.*,  
244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 31

*Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette*,  
515 U.S. 753, 761 (1995) ..... 32

*Chiras v. Miller*,  
432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 21

*Christian Legal Society v. Martinez*,  
130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) ..... 17, 18

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 27, 30

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005) ..... 33

*Doe v. Boland*, \_\_ F.3d \_\_,  
2011 WL 148267 (6th Cir. Jan. 19, 2011) ..... 24

<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	25, 26
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Board of Education</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	5, 13
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	32
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	15, 21
<i>Head v. Board of Trustees of the California State University</i> , No. C 05-05328 WHA, 2006 WL 2355209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2006) .....	17
<i>Hennessy v. City of Melrose</i> , 194 F.3d 237 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Epperson</i> , 107 P.3d 1268 (Mont. 2005) .....	27-28
<i>Kincaid v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	20
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State University</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....	26

*Mezibov v. Allen*,  
411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 12

*Poling v. Murphy*,  
872 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 16

*United States v. Kuch*,  
288 F. Supp. 439 (D.D.C. 1968) ..... 6-7

*Waites v. Waites*,  
567 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. 1978) ..... 28

*Walker v. Superior Court*,  
763 P.2d 852 (Cal. 1988)..... 6

*Watts v. Florida International University*,  
495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 14, 15

**Other Authorities**

ACA Code of Ethics Rule A.4.b (2005) ..... 4, 22

*AMA Policy Regarding Sexual Orientation*,  
<http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/about-ama/our-people/member-groups-sections/glbt-advisory-committee/ama-policy-regarding-sexual-orientation.shtml>  
(last visited Feb. 10, 2011) ..... 24

American Psychiatric Association, *Therapies Focused on Attempts to Change Sexual Orientation* (May 2000)..... 24

American Psychological Association, *Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation* (2009)..... 23

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Sexual and Reproductive Health of Persons Aged 10-24 Years–United States, 2002–2007 (2009)</i> .....	18, 19
Sharon E. Cheston, <i>Making Effective Referrals (1991)</i> .....	30, 31
Diane E. Elze, <i>Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Youths’ Perceptions of their High School Environments and Comfort in School, 25 Children &amp; Schools 225 (2003)</i> .....	19
Gary J. Gates & Freya L. Sonenstein, <i>Heterosexual Genital Activity Among Adolescent Males, 32 Family Planning Perspectives 295 (2000)</i> .....	19
Paula Goodwin et al., <i>Who Marries When? Age At First Marriage in the United States, NCHS Data Brief (June 2009)</i> .....	19
Jaime M. Grant et al, <i>National Transgender Discrimination Survey Report on Health and Health Care (2010)</i> .....	20
Just the Facts Coalition, <i>Just the Facts About Sexual Orientation and Youth (2008)</i> .....	24
Rita M. Marinoble, <i>Homosexuality: A Blind Spot in the School Mirror, 1 Prof’l Counseling 4 (1994)</i> .....	20
Ariel Shidlo & Michael Schroeder, <i>Changing Sexual Orientation: A Consumer’s Report, 33 Prof’l Psych. Research &amp; Practice 249 (2002)</i> .....	23

Paul L. West & Judith Warchal, *The Role of Evidence-Based  
Therapy Programs in the Determination of Treatment  
Effectiveness*, in Gregory G. Walz et al., *Compelling  
Counseling Interventions* (2009). ..... 13
